OP \$190.00 501460

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM407494

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mount Franklin Foods, LLC		11/10/2016	Corporation: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 1850	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	79912	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5014601	SOUR ALIENS	
Registration Number:	4919851	CRUNCHY GUMMIES	
Registration Number:	4808221	ELOY'S	
Registration Number:	4274337	SUNRISE CONFECTIONS A DIVISION OF MOUNT	
Registration Number:	4540663	FRUIT SHOPPE	
Registration Number:	4527277	FARMERS MARKET	
Registration Number:	4545089	MOON ROCKS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,Ashley.lngraham@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola	
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2016	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005937 FRAME: 0102

Total Attachments: 4

source=Mount_Franklin_SupplP_SecurityAgree#page1.tif source=Mount_Franklin_SupplP_SecurityAgree#page2.tif source=Mount_Franklin_SupplP_SecurityAgree#page3.tif source=Mount_Franklin_SupplP_SecurityAgree#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005937 FRAME: 0103

SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, amended and restated, modified, supplemented, extended, joined and/or restated from time to time, the "Supplement") dated as of November 10, 2016, is made by MOUNT FRANKLIN FOODS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Grantor") in favor of PNC Bank, National Association, as a lender and as Agent for the Lenders party from time to time to the Loan Agreement (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent") pursuant to that certain Trademark and Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 18, 2011 and as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4665 Frame 0037 on November 22, 2011 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented, the "IP Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the IP Security Agreement.

Grantor hereby confirms the grant to the Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, set forth in the IP Security Agreement of, and does hereby grant to the Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in and Lien upon all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to its respective Collateral, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which such Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located. Grantor hereby agrees that the attached <u>Schedule 1</u> to the IP Security Agreement shall constitute part of and an addition to <u>Schedule 1</u> to the IP Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

[Mount Franklin] Supplement No. 1 to IP Security Agreement 48565846

TRADEMARK REEL: 005937 FRAME: 0104

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Supplement No. 1 to IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

MOUNT FRANKLIN FOODS, LLC, a Texas/limited liability company

By:

Name: Enrigae Orajeda

Title: Chef Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Supplement No. 1 to IP Security Agreement]

Agreed and Accepted
As of the Date First Written Above

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Thomas N. Tone Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	Grantor
Sour Aliens	5014601	August 2, 2016	Mount Franklin Foods, LLC
Crunchy Gummies	4919851	March 15, 2016	Mount Franklin Foods, LLC
Eloy's	4808221	September 8, 2015	Mount Franklin Foods, LLC
Sunrise Confections a Division of Mount Franklin Foods, LLC	4274337	January 15, 2013	Mount Franklin Foods, LLC
Fruit Shoppe	4540663	May 27, 2014	Mount Franklin Foods, LLC
Farmers Market	4527277	May 6, 2014	Mount Franklin Foods, LLC
Moon Rocks	4545089	June 3, 2014	Mount Franklin Foods, LLC

48565846

RECORDED: 12/02/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005937 FRAME: 0107